

No. 21-1550

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.) INC., *et al.*, PETITIONERS

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER
COUNTY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RYAN MEYERS
JOHN WAGNER
AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE
200 Massachusetts
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
mark.perry@weil.com

SARAH M. STERNLIEB
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

MARK I. PINKERT
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1395 Brickell Avenue
Miami, FL 33131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1
Summary of Argument..... 3
Argument..... 6
 I. This Court Should Decide Whether Plaintiffs
 Can Defeat Federal Jurisdiction Through
 “Artful Pleading” 6
 II. This Court Should Decide Whether Carbon
 Emissions Lawsuits “Arise Under” Federal
 Law 11
 III. The Jurisdictional Issues In This Case Are
 Exceptionally Important To U.S. Energy
 Policy And Environmental Protection..... 15
Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)..... | 18 |
| <i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968)..... | 8 |
| <i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)..... | 11 |
| <i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) | 4, 11, 19 |
| <i>City of Oakland v. BP plc</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 9 |
| <i>Delaware v. BP Am. Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-1429-LPS, 2022 WL 58484 (D. Del. Jan. 5, 2022) | 2 |
| <i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)..... | 7 |
| <i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)..... | 4, 11, 12 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Indeck Me. Energy, L.L.C. v. ISO New England Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 675 (D. Del. 2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... | 4, 11, 14, 15 |
| <i>Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. B.P p.l.c.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022) | 9 |
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)..... | 8 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , No. 20-cv-1636-JRT/HB, 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021) | 2 |
| <i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Newton v. Cap. Assurance Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>Republic of the Phil. v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)..... | 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ohio ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner</i> , 629 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliffe Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)..... | 11, 15 |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 20-1530, slip op. (June 30, 2022) | 4, 12, 14 |

Statutes & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....2

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979) 12

Richard H. Fallon Jr., et al., *Hart & Weschler’s
Federal Courts and the Federal System* (7th
ed. 2015) 6

14C Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice &
Procedure* (rev. 4th ed. 2020)..... 7, 8

Miscellaneous

Omar Abdel-Baqui & Hardika Sing, *Gasoline
Prices Reach \$5 a Gallon Nationwide for
the First Time*, Wall St. J. (June 11, 2022),
[https://www.wsj.com/articles/gasoline-
prices-reach-5-a-gallon-nationwide-for-the-
first-time-11654910506](https://www.wsj.com/articles/gasoline-prices-reach-5-a-gallon-nationwide-for-the-first-time-11654910506)..... 16

Jonathan H. Adler, *A Tale of Two Climate
Cases*, 121 Yale L.J. Online 109 (2011)..... 19

Jonathan H. Adler, *Hothouse Flowers: The
Vices and Virtues of Climate Federalism*, 17
Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 443 (2008)..... 20

Am. Petroleum Inst., *AFPM Joint Statement
on Sec. Granholm’s Meeting with U.S.
Refiners* (June 23, 2022),
